
South Hams Council

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 25th July, 2019

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Rowe
Vice Chairman Cllr Foss

Members: Cllr Abbott
Cllr Austen
Cllr Baldry
Cllr Bastone
Cllr Birch
Cllr Brazil
Cllr Brown
Cllr Chown
Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Hodgson
Cllr Holway
Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Jackson
Cllr Kemp
Cllr Long

Cllr May
Cllr McKay
Cllr O'Callaghan
Cllr Pannell
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle
Cllr Reeve
Cllr Rose
Cllr Smerdon
Cllr Spencer
Cllr Sweett
Cllr Taylor
Cllr Thomas

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Urgent Business

the Chairman to announce if any item not on the agenda should 
be considered on the basis that he considers it as a matter of 
urgency;

2.  Exempt Information

to consider whether the consideration of any item of business 
would be likely to disclose exempt information and if so the 
category of such exempt information;

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal; or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

4.  Commercial Investment Strategy 1 - 18

5.  SLT Restructure 19 - 56

6.  Outside Bodies 57 - 60

7.  Reports of Bodies

To receive and as may be necessary approve the minutes and 
recommendations of the under-mentioned Bodies

* Indicates minutes containing recommendations to Council

(a)  Development Management Committee - 22 May 2019 61 - 70

(b)  Executive * - 6 June 2019 71 - 84

(c)  Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 13 June 2019 85 - 92

(d)  Development Management Committee - 19 June 2019 93 - 98

(e)  Audit Committee - 20 June 2019 99 - 104

(f)  Salcombe Harbour Board - 24 June 2019 105 - 110



Page No

(g)  Overview & Scrutiny Panel * - 11 July 2019

To follow

(h)  Executive * - 18 July 2019

To follow



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Special Council 

Date: 25 July 2019

Title: Commercial Investment Strategy

Portfolio Area: Strategic Assets – Cllr J Pearce

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken: 

Immediately following this meeting

Author: Chris Brook Role: Head Of Assets Practice

Contact: Email: Chris.Brook@swdevon.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATION

That the Executive RECOMMENDS to Council to approve the 
Commercial Investment Strategy in Appendix A.

1. Executive summary 

1.1. The South Hams Commercial Investment Strategy is 
currently constrained to investment within the authority’s area, as 
it targets investment and enterprise benefits to the District. 

1.2. Recently the Authority has prioritised tackling Climate 
Change declaring a Climate Change Emergency and targeting 
proactive measures to meet these challenges.

1.3. Opportunites exist for South Hams to invest, off market, in 
shovel ready (a construction ready project with all approvals in 
place including planning approval) renewable energy generation 
assets (large-scale solar) which will deliver multiple benefits of: 

 attractive investor return

 directly linked to tackling climate change targets and the 
authority’s low carbon agenda

  providing a “hedge” against forward energy price rises 

  the opportunity to generate enhanced financial returns in 
the future from “bolt on” energy storage

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Chris.Brook@swdevon.gov.uk


1.4. The pursuit of such opportunities will require the Authority to 
relax its geographical investment restriction in this regard as, 
firstly, it is highly unlikely suitable investments will be identified 
within the South Hams District and secondly, locality of generation 
makes no difference as to how the generation and consumption of 
power is tracked and reported. 

1.5. The Commercial Investment Strategy has been amended 
accordingly and is attached at Appendix A.

1.6. A version of this report is also to be considered by the 
Executive at its meeting on 18 July 2019 and views of this meeting 
will be outlined in the published minutes arising from that meeting.

2. Background 

2.1. In September 2018, South Hams District Council adopted a 
Commercial Investment Strategy.  This Strategy has four core 
aims;

2.1.1. To support regeneration and the economic activity of the 
District

2.1.2. To enhance economic benefit & business rates growth

2.1.3. To assist with the financial sustainability of the Council as an 
ancillary benefit

2.1.4. To help the Council continue to deliver and/or improve 
frontline services in line with the Council’s adopted strategy & 
objectives.

2.2. This Strategy is devised and adopted specifically to promote 
Enterprise in the District, a core theme of the Council. The  
Strategy presents a significant challenge in terms of acquiring 
identifying suitable investments of sufficient scale which will yield a 
sufficient return within South Hams. 

2.3. In May 2019, the Executive approved a report to tackle 
Climate Change which included the following specific 
recommendations:

 The Council declares a Climate Change Emergency

 An Action Plan be developed that outlines how the 
Council will address the Emergency, and meet or exceed 
the targets set by the Intergovernmental Panel on 
Climate Change (IPCC), including an assessment of the 
viability of a 2030 target, to be brought to Council for 
approval within 6 months

 Continue to work with partners across the county and 
region to deliver this goal through all rele
[...]
o hold the asset 

• It is important to note that there would be early repayment charges if borrowing used to acquire or 

develop a commercial property wasere to be repaid before the end of the loan term. However, 

Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) lending is not secured against property, so would not inhibit the 

asset being traded during the loan period.  An alternative asset could be purchased (& held) with 

any sale receipt. 

 

Governance Arrangements: 

• Acquisitions and developments must conform to the adopted commercial propertyinvestment 

strategy.  Any deviation from the agreed strategy will require Council approval.   

• Before a final decision to proceed with a development or acquisition is made, local ward members 

will be briefed and be able to share their views with Executive Members. 

Page 9



• Executive Members, along with the Head of Paid Service and S151 officer, will consider each and 

every proposal on its own merits and specifically how each proposal meets the Council’s multiple 

objectives and desired outcomes.   

• Executive Members will consider proportionality on a case by case basis for each acquisition as part 

of the decision making process, with information provided to them and the s151 officer, the Head 

of Paid Service and the Leader of the Council. 

• Officers, working with their specialist advisors in the market will sift opportunities and only present 

to Executive Members, opportunities that closely meet the Strategy.  They will then lead the 

Executive Members into debate over the specific benefits and risks of each opportunity before the 

Executive Members make a decision.  In this way, risk will be transparent through the process. 

• Projects and their outcomes will be kept under constant review by officers and reports to Executive 

and Audit Committee.   

 

Development on Council Owned Land 

• The Council will delegate the authority and decision making function relating to ‘Development on 

Council Owned
[...]
l be considered 
on a case by case basis and will be acted upon in consultation with Executive Members, the S151 
officer and the Head of Paid Service

 It is proposed that all properties will be held as Council Assets. This may change if the Council were 
to set-up a trading company and it was found to be commercially advantageous for such a vehicle 
to hold the asset

 It is important to note that there would be early repayment charges if borrowing used to acquire or 
develop a commercial property was to be repaid before the end of the loan term. However, Public 
Works Loan Board (PWLB) lending is not secured against property, so would not inhibit the asset 
being traded during the loan period.  An alternative asset could be purchased (& held) with any 
sale receipt.

Governance Arrangements:
 Acquisitions and developments must conform to the adopted commercial investment strategy.  

Any deviation from the agreed strategy will require Council approval.  

 Before a final decision to proceed with a development or acquisition is made, local ward members 
will be briefed and be able to share their views with Executive Members.

 Executive Members, along with the Head of Paid Service and S151 officer, will consider each and 
every proposal on its own merits and specifically how each proposal meets the Council’s multiple 
objectives and desired outcomes.  

Page 15



 Executive Members will consider proportionality on a case by case basis for each acquisition as part 
of the decision making process, with information provided to them and the s151 officer, the Head 
of Paid Service and the Leader of the Council.

 Officers, working with their specialist advisors in the market will sift opportunities and only present 
to Executive Members, opportunities that closely meet the Strategy.  They will then lead the 
Executive Members into debate over the specific benefits and risks of each opportunity before the 
Executive Members make a decision.  In this way, risk will be t
[...]
es that the Council has the available reserves to enable service 
delivery to be maintained in the short to medium term, whilst alternative 
solutions are implemented.

Page 18



Report to: Special Council 

Date: 25 July 2019

Title: Restructure of the Senior Leadership Team

Portfolio Area: Leader

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 

Immediately following this meeting.

Author: Sophie Hosking

Andy Wilson

Role: Chief Executive

Head of Practice for HR

Contact: 01803 863643/email: directors@swdevon.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATION

That the Council be RECOMMENDED to:-

1. Approve the Senior Leadership Team structure, roles and 
salaries set out in section 3, paragraph 4.5 (Option 4) and 
Appendix A of this report with effect from 1 September 
2019. 

2. Request the Chief Executive to review and implement 
changes to the Extended Leadership Team and pay structure 
to take account of the new Senior Leadership Team 
structure, other recent changes in the organisation and 
benchmarking data by the end of December 2019.

3. Note that the combined restructures will achieve ongoing 
annual revenue savings estimated to be at least £120,000 
per annum (£60,000 per annum for each Council)

1. Executive summary 
1.1 This report follows the request of Council at the 21 February 2019 

meeting for the Chief Executive to bring a report recommending a 
new management structure (minute reference 55/18 Review of 
Staffing Establishment). 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



https://mg.swdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=151&MId=
1138&Ver=4

1.2 The Council shares its workforce completely with West Devon 
Borough Council and the costs of the management team are divided 
between the two Councils.

1.3 The Council has been running on an interim structure since 
February 2018 following the departure of one of the Executive 
Directors and is currently carrying two further vacancies out of the 
5 remaining senior leadership t
[...]
ing to the current vacancies 
would not address the recent operational changes resulting from 
the new waste collection and street cleaning contract.  Nor does it 
take into account the changing priorities of the new Council 
administrations or the recommendations of the Corporate Peer 
Challenge.

4.4 Option 3: Reducing the number of posts.  There are two vacancies 
in the current interim arrangements and consideration has been 
given to whether one or both of these vacancies could be taken as 
savings and a new team established with fewer postholders.   Not 

Page 30



appointing to either of the two vacancies, and continuing to 
distribute the responsibilities amongst the remaining SLT members 
and some members of ELT, would result in financial savings to the 
Councils however it is not considered sustainable to continue to 
operate at this level of resourcing for any longer than is absolutely 
necessary.  There would be significant risks to the effective 
operation of the Councils and to the well-being of the 3 remaining 
members of the team.  Not appointing to one of the vacancies could 
generate a smaller financial saving but there would be a significant 
risk that the Councils would not have the capacity at a senior level 
to effectively meet their statutory duties or their commitments to 
their communities.

4.5 Option 4: Developing a new team that meets the Councils’ 
requirements.  This option recommends developing a senior 
leadership team that has the capacity to meet the Councils’ needs 
and addresses the four key requirements outlined in paragraph 3.8.  
It is proposed that the team will comprise of the Chief Executive 
and 4 Directors – details and role profiles can be found at 
Appendices A and B.  This option will meet the recommendations of 
the Corporate Peer Challenge, the changes to the organisations’ 
operational requirements and the changing priorities and focus of 
the Councils. It will provide capacity, resilience and expertise at the 
appr
[...]
ion paper. The � nal proposals 
will form the basis of a Report to Council in July.

Responses to the consultation should be addressed to SLTconsultation@swdevon.gov.uk and received by 
midnight on Wednesday 3 July 2019. 

Page 56



Report to: Special Council

Date: 25 July 2019

Title: Outside Bodies

Portfolio Area: Leader – Cllr Judy Pearce

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken: ImmediatelyImmediately

Author: Darryl White Role: Senior Specialist – 
Democratic Services

Contact: darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk or 01803 861247

RECOMMENDATION

That, for the remainder of the 2019/20 Municipal Year:

1. the Council be represented on the Hope Harbour and 
Governance Board (South Devon Healthcare NHS 
Foundation) Outside Bodies;

2. That for the purposes of Members’ Allowances, attendance at 
meetings of these Bodies be regarded as an Approved Duty; 
and

3. That the Members appointed to these Outside Bodies provide 
regular feedback and consultation on issues affecting the 
Bodies concerned.

1. Executive summary 
1.1 On 16 May 2019, Annual Council appointed to the list of Outside 

Bodies for 2019/20 (Minute 15/19 refers).

1.2 As part of this process, Cllr Hawkins was appointed to serve on the 
‘Governance Board (South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation 
Trust)’.  However, we have since been notified that Cllr Hawkins 
has already been appointed by Devon County Council to serve on 
the Board and he is not permitted to represent both authorities on 
this Outside Body.

1.3 In addition, the Council did not appoint a representative to serve on 
the ‘Hope Harbour’ Outside Body for 2019/20.  It has now become 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6

mailto:darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk


apparent that it is a statutory requirement for the Council to 
appoint a representative to serve on this Body.

1.4 This report requests that the Council now appoints representatives 
to serve on these two Outside Bodies for the remainder 
[...]
nded that the Waste Working Group had 
undertaken work on the use of plastics and an update would 
be sought;

 That work had been done by other agencies that could 
support some of the initiatives being discussed such as DCC 
who had produced an Action Plan on what they could do 
about plastics and the work of Devon Pensions on assessing 
their carbon footprint;

 Whether it would be possible to host a forum on the Council 
website to enable residents to share their ideas and 
experiences.

Members supported the report and thanked the Leader for the work 
undertaken to produce the report in a short space of time.  The 
Leader asked that thanks be noted to the Specialists Manager who 
had written the report. 

It was then:

RESOLVED 

That the Executive RECOMMEND to Council that: 

1. The Council declares a Climate Change Emergency;

2.  An Action Plan be developed that outlines how the 
Council will address the Emergency, and meet or exceed 
the targets set by the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate 
Change (IPCC), including an assessment of the viability 
of a 2030 target, to be brought to Council for approval 
within 6 months;

 
3. The Council commits to collaborating with Devon County 

Council, all the Devon District Councils, Plymouth City 
Council and other agencies, to address the Emergency;

4. The Action Plan identifies key performance indicators 
measured against any relevant national standards;Page 82



Executive 06.06.19

That the Executive RESOLVES to: 

5. approve the convening of an all Member Workshop to 
help scope the challenges, set the priorities and inform 
the content of the draft Action Plan; and

6.   delegate authority to the Head of Paid Service, in 
conjunction with the Leader, who has the responsibility 
for the Climate Change programme, to sign the Devon-
wide Declaration on Climate Change.

E.07/19 CUSTOMER SATISFACTION ACTION PLAN PROGRESS

The Executive was presented with a report that detailed progress made 
since March 2019 on improving customer satisfaction and also included 
recommended next steps to continue to improve the customer 
experience by further honing the Council website, to pre-empt customer 
needs and manage expectations.

The Lead Member for Customer Satisfaction introduced the report, and 
gave an example of service improvements.  She also asked that an 
additional recommendation be included, that the Action Plan Progress 
report be presented to Executive on a quarterly basis, rather than 
monthly.

It was then:

RESOLVED that:

1. The progress made to date in improving customer 
satisfaction as detailed in section 3 of the report be 
noted; 

2. The next steps as outlined in section 5 of the report be 
supported; and

3. That future progress reports be presented on a 
quarterly basis.

E.08/19 DEVON WIDE HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY

Members were presented with a report that provided an outline of 
proposals to change the existing policy to better utilise the budget with 
more flexible assistance packages that will be available to a greater 
number of vulnerable residents.

The Lead Member for Wellbeing introduced the report, and the Senior 
Specialist Environmental Health responded to questions.

Page 83



Executive 06.06.19

It was then:

RESOLVED

That Council be RECOMMENDED that the existing 2018-19 
Homes Assistance Policy be updated with the revised 2019-21 
Devon Housing Assistance Policy.

E.09/19 GRANTING OF LONG LEASES IN DARTMOUTH, SALCOMBE AND 
KINGSBRIDGE

Members were presented with a report that set out the details of three 
new long leases that were proposed for a term greater than 15 years.

The Lead Member for Assets introduced the report.

It was then:

RESOLVED 

1. That the granting of three long leases be approved, to 
formalise the historic use of an area in Dartmouth and to 
support the commemoration of 150 years of the Salcombe 
and Kingsbridge Lifeboat; and

2. That final agreement of the Heads of Terms be delegated 
to the Head of Assets Practice in
[...]
ector of Place and Enterprise
	Appendix A - Director of Strategic Finance
	Appendix B - SLT Consultation Paper

	6 Outside Bodies
	7a Development Management Committee - 22 May 2019
	7b Executive * - 6 June 2019
	7c Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 13 June 2019
	7d Development Management Committee - 19 June 2019
	7e Audit Committee - 20 June 2019
	7f Salcombe Harbour Board - 24 June 2019



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Council held on
Thursday, 25th July, 2019 at 2.00 pm at the Council 

Chamber - Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Rowe
Vice Chairman Cllr Foss

Cllr Abbott Cllr Austen
Cllr Bastone Cllr Birch
Cllr Brazil Cllr Brown
Cllr Chown Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Hodgson Cllr Holway
Cllr Hopwood Cllr Jackson
Cllr Kemp Cllr Long
Cllr May Cllr McKay
Cllr O'Callaghan Cllr Pannell
Cllr Pearce Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle Cllr Reeve
Cllr Rose Cllr Smerdon
Cllr Spencer Cllr Sweett
Cllr Taylor Cllr Thomas

In attendance:
Officers:
Chief Executive
Deputy Monitoring Officer
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services

24. Urgent Business 

The Chairman informed that she had no items of urgent business for 
consideration at this meeting.

25. Declarations of Interest 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting but there were none 
made.



26. Commercial Investment Strategy 

Consideration was given to a report that sought approval to a revised 
Commercial Investment Strategy to relax the current geographical 
investment restriction for Renewable Energy generation assets.

During discussion, particular reference was made to:-

(a) an amendment to the draft Strategy was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED as follows:

Reference: Governance Arrangements Bullet Point 2 be amended 
to read:

 When any decision to proceed with a development or acquisition 
is being considered, local Ward Members will be briefed at the 
earliest opportunity and be able to share their views with 
Executive Members and be consulted before the final decision is 
made;

In support of the amendment, the proposer and seconder reiterated 
the importance of local Ward Members being involved in the 
decision-making process from the earliest opportunity.  When put to 
the vote, the amendment was declared CARRIED;

(b) solar arrays.  A Member asked that, when making investment 
decisions related to solar energy in accordance with the Strategy, 
consideration be given to whether solar arrays were positioned on 
elevated apparatus thereby ensuring that the land underneath them 
could still be used.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the revised Commercial Investment Strategy be approved, 
subject to inclusion of the following amendment:

- Reference: Governance Arrangements Bullet Point 2 being 
amended to read:

‘When any decision to proceed with a development or acquisition 
is being considered, local Ward Members will be briefed at the 
earliest opportunity and be able to share their views with 
Executive Members and be consulted before the final decision is 
made.’

27. SLT Restructure 

Members were presented with a report that sought to approve a 
revised Senior Leadership Team structure, roles and salaries to come 
into effect from 1 September 2019.



In discussion, reference was made to some comments that had been 
expressed on social media and, for absolute clarity, the Leader 
confirmed that this proposal was in no means the first step to re-
exploring the ‘One Council’ proposal with West Devon Borough Council.  
In expanding upon the point, the Leader stated that she had absolutely 
no intention of revisiting the ‘One Council’ proposal during this Council 
administration.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That, with effect from 1 September 2019, a new Senior 
Leadership Team structure be developed that has the capacity 
to meet the Councils’ needs and addresses four key 
requirements:

- Customer facing;
- Community facing;
- Financial; and
- Governance and Assurance;

To meet these requirements, the team will comprise of the 
Chief Executive and four Director roles:

- Strategic Director of Customer Service and Delivery;
- Strategic Director of Place and Enterprise;
- Corporate Director of Governance and Assurance; and
- Corporate Director of Strategic Finance (and Section 151 

Officer);

That, for each of the four Director roles, the role profiles and 
salaries be approved as outlined in Appendix A of the presented 
agenda report;

2. That the Chief Executive be requested to review and implement 
changes to the Extended Leadership Team and Pay Structure to 
take account of the new Senior Leadership Team structure, 
other recent changes in the organisation and Benchmarking 
data by the end of December 2019; and

3. That it be noted that the combined restructures will achieve 
ongoing annual revenue savings estimated to be at least 
£120,000 per annum (£60,000 per annum for each Council).

28. Outside Bodies 

Members considered a report that requested that the Council made 
appointments to two additional Outside Bodies: Hope Harbour and the 
Governance Board (South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation).



The Council proceeded to note that the Group Leaders and 
Independent Members had been invited to submit their nominations for 
these Outside Bodies and the following had been received:

- Hope Harbour – one nomination (Cllr M Long) for one position; and
- Governance Board (South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation) – 

three nominations (Cllrs S Jackson, J T Pennington and R Rowe) for 
one position.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That, for the remainder of the 2019/20 Municipal Year:

1. the Council be represented by Cllr M Long on the Hope Harbour 
and Cllr R Rowe on the Governance Board (South Devon 
Healthcare NHS Foundation) Outside Bodies;

2. attendance at meetings of these Bodies be regarded as an 
‘Approved Duty’ (for the purposes of Members’ Allowances); 
and

3. these appointed Members provide regular feedback and 
consultation on issues affecting the Bodies concerned.

29. Reports of Bodies 

RESOLVED

That the minutes and recommendations of the undermentioned 
bodies be received and approved subject to any amendments 
listed below:-

(a) Development Management Committee 22 May 2019

(b) Executive 6 June 2019

E.06/19: Climate Change

In proposing the Executive recommendations, the Leader 
informed of her intention to add a further recommendation that 
read as follows:

‘That the Council establish a politically balanced Climate Change 
and Biodiversity Working Group that comprises of 6 Members, 
with the Group Leaders being given delegated authority to put 
forward their respective nominations after this meeting, with the 
Group being chaired by the lead Executive Member for Climate 
Change.’

Each of these recommendations were duly SECONDED by the 
Deputy Leader.



In the subsequent debate, the following amendment (indicated in 
red font) was PROPOSED and SECONDED:

‘1. That a Climate Change and Biodiversity Emergency be 
declared;

2. That an Action Plan be developed that outlines how the 
Council will address the Emergencies and meet or exceed the 
targets set by the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate 
Change (IPCC), including an assessment of the viability of a 
2030 target and respond to the concerns raised by the IPBES 
report on global species and habitat loss to be brought to 
Council for approval within 6 months;

3. That the Council commit to collaborating with Devon County 
Council, all the Devon District Councils, Plymouth City 
Council and other agencies to address the Emergencies;

4. That the Action Plan identify Key Performance Indicators 
measured against any relevant national standards;

5. That a politically balanced Climate Change and Biodiversity 
Working Group be established that comprises of 6 Members, 
with the Group Leaders being given delegated authority to 
put forward their respective nominations after this meeting, 
with the Group being chaired by the lead Executive Member 
for Climate Change; and

6. That the Working Group be instructed, at its first meeting, to 
consider the setting up of a Citizens’ Assembly and to submit 
a recommendation to the next Council meeting to be held on 
26 September 2019 and that prior to that it be submitted to 
the September meetings of the Executive and Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel for comment.’

The proposer of this amendment spoke to each part in turn and 
advised that these had been presented following discussions with 
the Leader of Council.  

In discussion, the Leader confirmed that this was the case and, 
as the proposer of the original motion, she was therefore 
supportive of this amendment.  The Deputy Leader also 
confirmed his support for the amendment and it was therefore 
included as part of the substantive motion.

At this point, a further amendment was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED as follows:

‘1. That both a Climate Change and Ecological Emergency be 
declared;



2. That an Action Plan be developed that outlines how the 
Council will address the Emergencies and meet or exceed the 
targets set by the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change 
(IPCC), including an assessment of the viability of a 2030 
target and respond to the concerns raised by the IPBES report 
on global species and habitat loss to be brought to Council for 
approval within 6 months;

3. That the Council commit to collaborating with Devon County 
Council, all the Devon District Councils, Plymouth City Council 
and other agencies to address the Emergencies;

4. That the Action Plan identify Key Performance Indicators 
measured against any relevant national standards;

5. That a politically balanced Climate Change and Biodiversity 
Working Group be established that comprises of 6 Members, 
with the Group Leaders being given delegated authority to put 
forward their respective nominations after this meeting, with 
the Group being chaired by the lead Executive Member for 
Climate Change;

6. That the Working Group be instructed, at its first meeting, to 
consider the setting up of a Citizens’ Assembly and to submit 
a recommendation to the next Council meeting to be held on 
26 September 2019 and that prior to that it be submitted to 
the September meetings of the Executive and Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel for comment; and

7. That the Council takes steps to reinforce its Joint Local Plan 
Policies in respect of wildlife and biodiversity through the 
Supplementary Planning Document to require developers to 
demonstrate biodiversity gain as part of any relevant planning 
application so that there is a robust and consistent basis to 
assess and secure meaningful biodiversity enhancements 
having regard to a mitigation hierarchy, namely to avoid 
impact first, provide mitigation where there is unavoidable 
harm and, in the event that there is no alternative, provide 
compensatory measures as a last resort.’

The proposer felt that the term ‘Ecological’ would strengthen the 
motion and advised that part 7 had been drafted in consultation 
with the Council’s Deputy Monitoring Officer.

With the exception of the term ‘Ecological’, the Leader and 
Deputy Leader both confirmed their support for the other two 
parts of the amendment and they were therefore included in the 
substantive motion.

In the debate on the term ‘Ecological’, the point was made that 
the overwhelming majority of local authorities had declared a 
Climate Change and Biodiversity Emergency.  As a result, it was 
considered important to make the same declaration as other 



local authorities and, when put to the vote, the amendment was 
declared LOST.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That both a Climate Change and Biodiversity Emergency be 
declared;

2. That an Action Plan be developed that outlines how the 
Council will address the Emergencies and meet or exceed 
the targets set by the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate 
Change (IPCC), including an assessment of the viability of a 
2030 target and respond to the concerns raised by the 
IPBES report on global species and habitat loss to be 
brought to Council for approval within 6 months;

3. That the Council commit to collaborating with Devon County 
Council, all the Devon District Councils, Plymouth City 
Council and other agencies to address the Emergencies;

4. That the Action Plan identify Key Performance Indicators 
measured against any relevant national standards;

5. That a politically balanced Climate Change and Biodiversity 
Working Group be established that comprises of 6 
Members, with the Group Leaders being given delegated 
authority to put forward their respective nominations after 
this meeting, with the Group being chaired by the lead 
Executive Member for Climate Change;

6. That the Working Group be instructed, at its first meeting, 
to consider the setting up of a Citizens’ Assembly and to 
submit a recommendation to the next Council meeting to be 
held on 26 September 2019 and that prior to that it be 
submitted to the September meetings of the Executive and 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel for comment; and

7. That the Council takes steps to reinforce its Joint Local Plan 
Policies in respect of wildlife and biodiversity through the 
Supplementary Planning Document to require developers to 
demonstrate biodiversity gain as part of any relevant 
planning application so that there is a robust and consistent 
basis to assess and secure meaningful biodiversity 
enhancements having regard to a mitigation hierarchy, 
namely to avoid impact first, provide mitigation where there 
is unavoidable harm and, in the event that there is no 
alternative, provide compensatory measures as a last 
resort.



E.08/19: Devon Wide Housing Assistance Policy

RESOLVED

That the existing 2018/19 Homes Assistance Policy be updated 
with the revised 2019/21 Devon Housing Assistance Policy.

(c) Overview and Scrutiny Panel 13 June 2019

(d) Development Management Committee 19 June 2019

(e) Audit Committee 20 June 2019

(f) Salcombe Harbour Board 24 June 2019

(g) Overview and Scrutiny Panel 11 July 2019

O&S.18/19: Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report

RESOLVED

That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2018/19 be 
approved.

(h) Executive 18 July 2019

E.14/19: Ivybridge Regeneration

A non-Executive Member asked that, prior to being signed off at 
the next Executive meeting as a ‘true and correct record’, 
consideration be given to expanding the draft minute to emphasise 
the importance of youth facilities in the town.

E.18/19: Adoption of the Totnes Air Quality Action Plan

RESOLVED

That the amended Air Quality Action Plan for Totnes be adopted.

E.19/19: Medium Term Financial Position for 2020/21 
Onwards

RESOLVED

That the Council consult with all of the Town and Parish Councils 
within the District on the basis that the District Council is 
‘minded to’ withdraw the Council Tax Support Grant from Town 
and Parish Councils (with effect from 1 April 2020) by 50% per 
annum over the next two years, in order to allow time for Town 
and Parish Councils to plan for the reduction in their budget 
setting processes.



E.22/19: Car Parking Order Amendments

RESOLVED

That the Off-Street Parking Order be amended to include 
reference to Electric Charging Points to enable future provision 
and enforcement of the Electric Charging point bays.

The Meeting concluded at 3.20 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


